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EN
Battery pack, compatible with TIKKA R+ and TIKKA RXP lamps. 
Works with 3 LR03 / AAA batteries (alkaline, NiMH, or Li).

Installing the batteries
Follow the directions given by the drawings.

Lamp performance by battery type:
REACTIVE LIGHTING mode does not work with LR03 / AAA batteries. 
Alkaline batteries: same battery life with 60% power, relative to the ratings in static mode with 
a rechargeable battery. 
NiMH batteries: 1.5 times more battery life and power than with alkaline batteries. 
Li batteries: 2 times more battery life and power than with alkaline batteries.

General information on Petzl lamps and batteries
A. Battery precautions (standard and rechargeable)
WARNING DANGER, risk of explosion and burns.
- The batteries must be inserted correctly with respect to polarity by following the diagram on 
the battery case. 
If one battery is reversed (two + poles or two - poles in contact with each other), a chemical 
reaction is produced in minutes that releases explosive gasses and extremely corrosive liquid. 
Indicator: a weak level of light with new batteries indicates that the polarity of one or more 
batteries is reversed. 
In case of doubt, turn off the lamp immediately and verify the polarity. 
Protect your eyes in case leakage has already occurred. Cover the battery case with a rag 
before opening it to avoid contact with any discharge. 
In case of contact with liquid from the batteries, rinse affected area immediately with clear 
water and get immediate medical attention. 
- Do not mix brands of batteries. 
- Do not mix new and used batteries. 
- Remove the batteries from the lamp for prolonged storage. 
- Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries. 
- Do not short-circuit the batteries as this can cause burns. 
- Do not try to open or dismantle them. 
- Do not put used batteries in a fire. 
- Keep batteries out of reach of children.

B. Lamp precautions

C. Cleaning, drying
If used in a damp environment, remove the battery pack from the lamp, remove the batteries, 
and leave the case open to dry.

D. Storage/transport

E. Protecting the environment
Dispose of batteries by properly recycling them (e.g. in bins provided for this purpose).

F. Modifications/repairs
Prohibited outside of Petzl facilities, except replacement parts.

G. Questions/contact

Responsibility
Petzl is not responsible for the consequences, direct, indirect or accidental, or any other type 
of damage befalling or resulting from the use of its products.

FR
Pack piles compatible avec les lampes TIKKA R+ et TIKKA RXP. 
Fonctionne avec 3 piles LR03 alcalines, NiMH, ou Li.

Mise en place des piles
Suivez les indications données par les dessins.

Performances de votre lampe selon le type de piles :
Le mode REACTIVE LIGHTING de votre lampe ne fonctionne pas avec les piles. 
Piles alcalines : autonomie identique et 60 % de puissance par rapport aux valeurs données en 
mode statique avec batterie. 
Piles NiMH : 1,5 fois plus d’autonomie et de puissance qu’avec des piles alcalines. 
Piles Li : 2 fois plus d’autonomie et de puissance qu’avec des piles alcalines.

Informations générales lampes et batteries Petzl
A. Précautions piles et batteries rechargeables
ATTENTION DANGER, risque d’explosion et de brûlure.
- Respectez obligatoirement la polarité, suivez l’ordre de placement indiqué sur le boîtier. 
Si une pile est inversée (deux pôles + ou deux pôles - en contact entre eux), une réaction 
chimique se produit, en quelques minutes, à l’intérieur de cette pile qui rejette des gaz 
explosifs et un liquide extrêmement corrosif. 
Signe : un niveau d’éclairage faible avec des piles neuves indique que la polarité d’une, ou 
plusieurs piles, est inversée. 
En cas de doute, éteignez la lampe immédiatement et vérifiez la polarité. 
Au cas où une fuite ait déjà eu lieu, protégez-vous les yeux. Ouvrez le boîtier piles après l’avoir 
recouvert d’un chiffon pour éviter toute projection. 
En cas de contact avec le liquide sorti des piles, rincez immédiatement à l’eau claire et 
consultez d’urgence un médecin. 
- Ne mélangez pas des piles de marques différentes. 
- Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves avec des piles usagées. 
- Retirez les piles pour un stockage prolongé. 
- Ne rechargez pas des piles qui ne sont pas conçues pour être rechargées. 
- Ne les court-circuitez pas, elles peuvent provoquer des brûlures. 
- Ne tentez pas de les ouvrir. 
- Ne jetez pas les piles usagées au feu. 
- Ne laissez pas les piles à la portée des enfants.

B. Précautions lampe

C. Nettoyage, séchage
En cas d’utilisation en milieu humide, retirez le pack piles de la lampe, sortez les piles et séchez 
le boîtier ouvert.

D. Stockage/transport

E. Protection de l’environnement
Déposez les piles dans des bacs de recyclage prévus à cet effet.

F. Modifications/réparations
Interdites hors des ateliers Petzl sauf pièces de rechange.

G. Questions/contact

Responsabilité
Petzl n’est pas responsable des conséquences directes, indirectes, accidentelles ou de tout 
autre type de dommages survenus ou résultant de l’utilisation de ce produit.

DE
Batteriesatz für die Stirnlampen TIKKA R+ und TIKKA RXP. 
Betriebsmöglichkeiten: 3 LR03-Batterien (Alkaline, NiMH oder Lithium).

Einsetzen der Batterien
Beachten Sie die Hinweise in den Abbildungen.

Leuchtleistungen der Stirnlampe entsprechend dem 
verwendeten Batterietyp:
Der REACTIVE LIGHTING Modus ist bei Betrieb der Lampe mit Batterien nicht verfügbar. 
Alkali-Batterien: gleiche Leuchtdauer und 60 % der Leuchtkraft bezogen auf die für den 
konstanten Leuchtmodus bei Akkubetrieb angegebenen Werte. 
NiMH-Batterien: 1,5-mal höhere Leuchtdauer und Leuchtkraft als mit Alkali-Batterien. 
Lithium-Batterien: 2-mal höhere Leuchtdauer und Leuchtkraft als mit Alkali-Batterien.

Allgemeine Hinweise zu den Stirnlampen und Akkus von 
Petzl
A. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bezüglich Batterien und Akkus
ACHTUNG GEFAHR, Explosions- und Verätzungsgefahr.
- Legen Sie die Batterien mit richtiger Polung in das Batteriefach ein. Befolgen Sie hierzu das 
im Batteriegehäuse abgebildete Diagramm. 
Wird eine Batterie verkehrt herum eingelegt (so dass jeweils zwei Pluspole oder zwei Minuspole 
aufeinander treffen), wird innerhalb weniger Minuten eine chemische Reaktion ausgelöst, bei 
der explosive Gase und ätzende Flüssigkeiten austreten. 
Anzeichen: Wenn eine Stirnlampe trotz neuer Batterien nur schwach leuchtet, bedeutet dies, 
dass eine oder mehrere Batterien verkehrt herum eingelegt wurden. 
Im Zweifelsfall schalten Sie die Lampe ab und überprüfen Sie die Polarität. 
Schützen Sie Ihre Augen, wenn die Batterien bereits ausgelaufen sind. Legen Sie beim Öffnen 
des Batteriegehäuses einen alten Lappen unter, um Kontakt mit der Batterieflüssigkeit zu 
vermeiden. 
Wenn Ihre Haut mit Batterieflüssigkeit in Kontakt kommt, waschen Sie den betroffenen Bereich 
sofort unter fließendem Wasser ab und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf. 
- Verwenden Sie keine Batterien unterschiedlicher Hersteller gemeinsam. 
- Verwenden Sie keine neuen und alten Batterien gemeinsam. 
- Bei längerer Lagerung entfernen Sie die Batterien aus dem Gehäuse. 
- Laden Sie keine Batterien im Ladegerät auf, die nicht ausdrücklich dafür vorgesehen sind. 
- Schließen Sie Batterien nicht kurz, da dies Verbrennungen verursachen kann. 
- Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterien zu öffnen. 
- Werfen Sie keine Batterien in ein Feuer. 
- Bewahren Sie Batterien außer Reichweite von Kindern auf.

B. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bezüglich der Stirnlampe

C. Reinigung, Trocknung
Wenn die Stirnlampe in feuchter Umgebung benutzt wurde, nehmen Sie den Batteriesatz 
heraus und trocknen Sie das geöffnete Gehäuse.

D. Lagerung/Transport

E. Umweltschutz
Entsorgen Sie die Batterien in einem Behälter für Altbatterien.

F. Änderungen/Reparaturen
Änderungen und Reparaturen außerhalb der Petzl-Betriebsstätten sind nicht gestattet außer 
Ersatzteile.

G. Fragen/Kontakt

Haftung
Petzl übernimmt keinerlei Haftung für direkte, indirekte und unfallbedingte Folgen sowie jegliche 
andere Form von Beschädigung aufgrund des Gebrauchs dieses Produkts.

IT
Pacco pile compatibile con le lampade TIKKA R+ e TIKKA RXP. 
Funziona con 3 pile LR03 alcaline, NiMH, o Li.

Installazione delle pile
Seguire le indicazioni fornite dai disegni.

Prestazioni della lampada secondo il tipo di pile:
La modalità REACTIVE LIGHTING della lampada non funziona con le pile. 
Pile alcaline: autonomia identica e 60 % di potenza rispetto ai valori forniti in modalità statica 
con batteria. 
Pile NiMH: 1,5 volte in più di autonomia e potenza delle pile alcaline. 
Pile Li: 2 volte in più di autonomia e potenza delle pile alcaline.

Informazioni generali lampade e batterie Petzl
A. Precauzioni pile e batterie ricaricabili
ATTENZIONE PERICOLO, rischio di esplosione e di ustione.
- Rispettare obbligatoriamente la polarità, seguendo l’ordine d’inserimento indicato sul 
portapile. 
Se una pila viene invertita (due poli + o due poli - a contatto tra loro), in pochi minuti si innesca 
una reazione chimica all’interno della pila invertita che provoca la fuoriuscita di gas esplosivi e 
di un liquido estremamente corrosivo. 
Indizio: un livello d’illuminazione debole con pile nuove indica che la polarità di una o più pile 
è invertita. 
In caso di dubbio, spegnere la lampada immediatamente e controllare la polarità delle pile. 
Nel caso in cui si sia già prodotta una perdita, proteggersi gli occhi. Aprire il portapile dopo 
averlo coperto con uno straccio per evitare qualsiasi proiezione. 
In caso di contatto con il liquido fuoriuscito dalle pile, sciacquare immediatamente con acqua 
pulita e consultare un medico urgentemente. 
- Non mischiare pile di diverse marche. 
- Non mischiare pile nuove con pile usate. 
- Togliere le pile in caso di stoccaggio prolungato. 
- Non ricaricare pile che non sono concepite per essere ricaricate. 
- Non cortocircuitare le pile, possono provocare ustioni. 
- Non provare ad aprirle. 
- Non gettare le pile usate nel fuoco. 
- Non lasciare le pile alla portata dei bambini.

B. Precauzioni lampada

C. Pulizia, asciugatura
In caso di utilizzo in ambiente umido, togliere il pacco pile dalla lampada, estrarre le pile e 
asciugare il portapile lasciandolo aperto.

D. Stoccaggio/trasporto

E. Protezione dell’ambiente
Gettare le pile nei contenitori di riciclaggio preposti per questo scopo.

F. Modifiche/riparazioni
Proibite al di fuori degli stabilimenti Petzl salvo pezzi di ricambio.

G. Domande/contatto

Responsabilità
Petzl non è responsabile delle conseguenze dirette, indirette, accidentali o di ogni altro tipo di 
danno verificatosi o causato dall’utilizzo di questo prodotto.

ES
Pack de pilas compatible con las linternas TIKKA R+ y TIKKA RXP. 
Funciona con 3 pilas LR03 alcalinas, NiMH, o Li.

Colocación de las pilas
Siga las indicaciones dadas en los dibujos.

Rendimientos de la linterna según el tipo de pilas:
El modo REACTIVE LIGHTING de la linterna no funciona con pilas. 
Pilas alcalinas: autonomía idéntica y 60 % de potencia en relación a los valores medidos en 
modo estático con batería. 
Pilas NiMH: 1,5 veces más de autonomía y de potencia que con pilas alcalinas. 
Pilas Li: 2 veces más de autonomía y de potencia que con pilas alcalinas.

Información general de las linternas y baterías Petzl
A. Precauciones para las pilas y las baterías recargables
ATENCIÓN PELIGRO: riesgo de explosión y de quemaduras.
- Es obligatorio respetar la polaridad y seguir el orden de colocación indicado en la caja. 
Si una pila está invertida (dos polos + o dos polos - en contacto entre sí), en cuestión de 
minutos, se produce una reacción química en el interior de la pila que libera gases explosivos y 
un líquido extremadamente corrosivo. 
Signo: un nivel de iluminación débil con pilas nuevas indica que la polaridad de una o varias 
pilas está invertida. 
En caso de duda, apague inmediatamente la linterna y compruebe la polaridad. 
En el caso de que se haya producido una fuga, protéjase los ojos. Abra la caja de las pilas 
después de haberla recubierto con un paño para evitar cualquier salpicadura. 
En caso de contacto con el líquido liberado por las pilas, enjuague inmediatamente con agua 
clara y consulte a un médico urgentemente. 
- No mezcle pilas de marcas diferentes. 
- No mezcle pilas nuevas con pilas utilizadas. 
- Retire las pilas para un almacenamiento prolongado. 
- No recargue las pilas que no estén diseñadas para ser recargadas. 
- No las cortocircuite, ya que pueden provocar quemaduras. 
- No intente abrirlas. 
- No tire las pilas gastadas al fuego. 
- No deje las pilas al alcance de los niños.

B. Precauciones con la linterna

C. Limpieza, secado
En caso de utilización en un ambiente húmedo, retire el pack de pilas de la linterna, extraiga 
las pilas y seque la caja de las pilas.

D. Almacenamiento/transporte

E. Protección del medio ambiente
Deposite las pilas en el punto de reciclaje previsto a tal efecto.

F. Modificaciones y reparaciones
Prohibidas fuera de los talleres de Petzl, excepto las piezas de recambio.

G. Preguntas y contacto

Responsabilidad
Petzl no es responsable de las consecuencias directas, indirectas, accidentales o de cualquier 
otro tipo de daños ocurridos o resultantes de la utilización de este producto.

PT
Pack de pilhas compatível com as lanternas TIKKA R+ e TIKKA RXP. 
Funciona com 3 pilhas LR03 alcalina, NiMH ou Lítio.

Instalação das pilhas
Siga as indicações dadas pelos desenhos.

Performances da sua lanterna consoante o tipo de pilhas:
O modo REACTIVE LIGHTING da sua lanterna não funciona com as pilhas. 
Pilhas alcalinas: autonomia idêntica e 60 % da potência em relação aos valores dados no 
modo estático com bateria recarregável. 
Pilhas NiMH: 1,5 mais autonomia e potência do que com pilhas alcalinas. 
Pilhas Lítio: 2 mais autonomia e potência do que com pilhas alcalinas.

Informações gerais lanternas e baterias Petzl
A. Precauções pilhas e baterias recarregáveis
ATENÇÃO PERIGO, risco de explosão e queimadura.
- Respeite obrigatoriamente a polaridade, siga a ordem de colocação indicada na caixa. 
Se uma pilha estiver invertida (dois pólos + ou dois pólos - em contacto entre eles), uma 
reacção química produz-se em alguns minutos no interior da pilha libertando gases explosivos 
e um líquido extremamente corrosivo. 
Tome nota: um nível de iluminação fraca com pilhas novas indica que a polaridade de uma ou 
várias pilhas está invertida. 
Em caso de dúvida, apague a lanterna imediatamente e verifique a polaridade. 
No caso em que um derrame possa já ter ocorrido, proteja os seus olhos. Abra a caixa das 
pilhas depois de a ter coberto com um pano para evitar qualquer projecção. 
Em caso de contacto com o líquido derramado das pilhas, lave imediatamente com água e 
consulte uma urgência médica. 
- Não misture pilhas de marcas diferentes. 
- Não misture pilhas novas com pilhas usadas. 
- Retire as pilhas para um armazenamento prolongado. 
- Não carregue pilhas que não estão concebidas para ser recarregadas. 
- Não as curto-circuite, podem provocar queimaduras. 
- Não tente abri-las. 
- Não atire as pilhas gastas ao fogo. 
- Não deixe pilhas ao alcance de crianças.

B. Precauções lanterna

C. Limpeza, secagem
No caso de utilização em ambiente húmido, retire o pack de pilhas da lanterna, tire as pilhas e 
seque o interior com lanterna aberta.

D. Armazenamento/transporte

E. Protecção do meio ambiente
Deposite as pilhas gastas no PILHÃO.

F. Modificações/retoques
Interditas fora de oficina Petzl salvo peças sobresselentes.

G. Questões/contacto

Responsabilidade
A Petzl não é responsável das consequências directas, indirectas, acidentais ou de todo e 
qualquer outro tipo de danos subsequentes ou resultantes da utilização deste produto.



technical notices cELL PACK TIKKA R-1	 E925040a (040513) 3

FI
Paristokotelo TIKKA R+ JA TIKKA RXP -valaisimille. 
Toimii kolmella LR03 / AAA -paristolla (alkali, NiMH tai litium).

Paristojen asentaminen
Seuraa kuvien ohjeita.

Valaisimen suorituskyky paristotyypin mukaan:
REACTIVE LIGHTING -tila ei toimi LR03 / AAA -paristoilla. 
Alkaliparistot: sama paloaika 60 % suorituskyvyllä verrattuna ladattavan akun 
vakiovoimakkuustilaan. 
NiMH-paristot: 1,5 kertaa pidempi paloaika ja parempi suorituskyky kuin alkaliparistoissa. 
Litiumparistot: 2 kertaa pidempi paloaika ja parempi suorituskyky kuin alkaliparistoissa.

Yleistä tietoa Petzlin valaisimista ja akuista
A. Paristojen varotoimet (tavalliset ja ladattavat)
VAROITUS, VAARA: räjähdysvaara ja palovammariski.
- Paristot tulee asettaa oikein päin napaisuus huomioonottaen. Napaisuus on osoitettu 
paristokotelon pohjassa olevin kuvioin. 
Mikäli yksi paristo on väärin päin (kaksi plusnapaa tai kaksi miinusnapaa kosketuksissa 
toistensa kanssa), syntyy muutamassa minuutissa kemiallinen reaktio, jossa syntyy 
räjähdysherkkiä kaasuja ja poikkeuksellisen syövyttävää nestettä. 
Varoitus: Alhainen valon voimakkuus uusilla paristoilla viittaa siihen, että yksi tai useampi paristo 
on asennettu väärin päin. 
Mikäli epäilet että näin on, sammuta valaisin välittömästi ja tarkista pariston napaisuus. 
Suojaa silmät, mikäli vuoto on jo ehtinyt alkaa. Suojaa paristokotelo rievulla ennen avaamista 
välttääksesi kosketuksen vuotaneiden nesteiden kanssa. 
Mikäli joudut kosketuksiin vuotaneiden nesteiden kanssa, huuhtele altistunut alue välittömästi 
puhtaalla vedellä ja ota yhteys lääkäriin. 
- Älä käytä yhdessä erimerkkisiä paristoja. 
- Älä käytä yhdessä uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja. 
- Poista paristot valaisimesta, mikäli valaisin varastoidaan pitkäksi aikaa. 
- Älä yritä ladata paristoja, joita ei ole tarkoitettu ladattaviksi. 
- Älä aiheuta paristoihin oikosulkua, koska se voi aiheuttaa palovammoja. 
- Älä yritä avata tai purkaa paristoja. 
- Älä laita käytettyjä paristoja tuleen. 
- Pidä paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.

B. Valaisimen turvatoimet

C. Puhdistaminen, kuivaaminen
Käytettyäsi valaisinta märässä ympäristössä, irrota paristokotelo valaisimesta ja kuivata se 
kansi auki.

D. Säilytys/kuljetus

E. Ympäristönsuojelu
Kierrätä paristot asianmukaisesti (esim. niille tarkoitettuihin kierrätysastioihin).

F. Muutokset/korjaukset
Kielletty muun kuin Petzlin toimesta, lukuun ottamatta varaosia.

G. Kysymykset/yhteydenotto

Vastuu
Petzl ei ole vastuussa suorista, välillisistä eikä satunnaisista seurauksista tai minkään muun 
tyyppisistä vahingoista, jotka tapahtuvat sen tuotteiden käytön aikana tai aiheutuvat sen 
tuotteiden käytöstä.

NO
Batteripakke som er kompatibel med hodelyktene TIKKA R+ og TIKKA RXP. 
Kan brukes sammen med 3 LR03 / AAA-batterier (alkaliske, NiMH, eller Li-ion).

Slik setter du i batteriene
Følg forklaringene på tegningene.

Lyktens ytelse etter batteritype:
REACTIVE LIGHTING-modus fungerer ikke når det brukes LR03 / AAA-batterier. 
Alkaliske batterier: Samme batterilevetid med 60 % styrke. 
NiMH-batterier: 1,5 ganger mer batterilevetid og styrke enn med alkaliske batterier. 
Li-ion-batterier: 2 ganger mer batterilevetid enn med alkaliske batterier.

Generell informasjon om hodelykter og batterier fra Petzl
A. Forholdsregler for batterier (standard og oppladbare)
ADVARSEL: FARE. Risiko for eksplosjon og brann.
– Batteriene må settes inn på riktig måte med tanke på polariteten. Se illustrasjonene i 
batterihuset. 
Hvis et batteri monteres feil (to plusspoler eller to minuspoler har kontakt med hverandre), vil en 
kjemisk reaksjon raskt oppstå, og eksplosive gasser og svært etsende væsker vil frigjøres. 
Indikator: Hvis lykten gir svakt lys selv med nye batterier, kan det være at ett eller flere av 
batteriene er satt inn feil. 
Dersom du er i tvil, skru av lykten umiddelbart og kontroller polariteten. 
Beskytt øynene dine i tilfelle en lekkasje allerede har oppstått. Dekk til batterihuset med en klut 
før du åpner det for å unngå at du kommer i kontakt med eventuelle utslipp. 
Dersom du kommer i kontakt med væske fra batteriene, må du umiddelbart vaske og rense 
området som kom i kontakt med væsken med rent vann og oppsøke lege. 
– Ikke bruk batterier fra forskjellige produsenter. 
– Ikke bruk gamle og nye batterier samtidig. 
– Fjern batteriene fra lykten før langtidsoppbevaring. 
– Ikke lad opp ikke-oppladbare batterier. 
– Unngå kortslutning, dette kan føre til brannskader. 
– Ikke åpne eller demonter batterier. 
– Brukte batterier skal ikke brennes. 
– Oppbevar batterier utilgjengelig for barn.

B. Forholdsregler for bruk av lykten

C. Rengjøring og tørking
Dersom lykten har vært brukt i fuktige omgivelser bør du fjerne batteripakken fra lykten, ta ut 
batteriene og la lykten tørke.

D. Oppbevaring/transport

E. Vern om miljøet
Kast brukte batterier i avfall for resirkulering.

F. Modifisering og reparasjoner
Modifiseringer og reparasjoner som ikke er godkjent av Petzl er forbudt. Unntaket er bytting 
av deler.

G. Spørsmål/kontakt oss

Ansvar
Petzl er ikke ansvarlig for direkte, indirekte eller tilfeldige konsekvenser eller andre typer skader 
som følge av bruk av produktene.

CZ
Pouzdro na baterie pro svítilny TIKKA R+ a TIKKA RXP. 
Určeno pro 3 baterie LR03 / AAA (alkalické, NiMH, nebo Li).

Výměna baterií
Postupujte dle instrukcí na nákresech.

Výkon svítilny dle typů baterií:
Režim REACTIVE LIGHTING nefunguje při použití baterií LR03 / AAA. 
Alkalické baterie: stejná doba svícení s 60 % výkonem, v porovnání se statickým svícením na 
dobíjecí akumulátor. 
NiMH baterie: 1,5 krát delší doba svícení a vyšší výkon, než u alkalických baterií. 
Li baterie: 2 krát delší doba svícení a vyšší výkon, než u alkalických baterií.

Všeobecné informace o svítilnách a akumulátorech 
značky Petzl
A. Bezpečnostní opatření baterií (standardní a dobíjecí)
POZOR NEBEZPEČÍ, nebezpečí výbuchu a popálení.
- Baterie musí být vloženy správně, s ohledem na polaritu, tj. dle nákresu na pouzdru baterie. 
Je-li jedna baterie vložena opačně (dva kladné nebo záporné póly k sobě), může dojít během 
několika minut k chemické reakci, při níž jsou uvolňovány výbušné plyny a vysoce žíravá 
kapalina. 
Nápověda: pokud po vložení nových baterií svítilna svítí slabě, je pravděpodobně obrácená 
polarita jedné či více baterií. 
V případě pochybností svítilnu ihned vypněte a polaritu baterií zkontrolujte. 
Pokud již z baterií uniká kapalina, chraňte si zrak. Než otevřete kryt, zakryjte pouzdro baterie 
kusem látky, abyste zabránili kontaktu s unikající kapalinou. 
V případě potřísnění kapalinou z baterií postižené místo omyjte čistou vodou a neprodleně 
vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. 
- Nekombinujte baterie od různých výrobců. 
- Nekombinujte nové a použité baterie. 
- Před delším skladováním vyjměte baterie ze svítilny. 
- Nezkoušejte nabíjet baterie, které k tomu nejsou určené. 
- Nezkratujte baterie, mohlo by dojít k popálení. 
- Neotevírejte je, ani nerozebírejte. 
- Použité baterie nevhazujte do ohně. 
- Udržujte baterie mimo dosah dětí.

B. Bezpečnostní opatření pro svítilny

C. Čištění, sušení
Pokud svítilnu používáte ve vlhkém prostředí, odpojte pouzdro na baterie, vyjměte baterie a 
otevřené pouzdro nechte vyschnout.

D. Skladování/přeprava

E. Ochrana životního prostředí
Baterie likvidujte vhozením do tříděného odpadu (např. do sběrných kontejnerů k tomuto účelu 
určených).

F. Úpravy/opravy
Jsou zakázány mimo provozovny značky Petzl, kromě výměny náhradních dílů.

G. Dotazy, kontakt

Zodpovědnost
Petzl není odpovědný za následky přímé, nepřímé nebo náhodné ani za škody vzniklé 
v průběhu používání tohoto výrobku.

PL
Pojemnik na baterie do latarek czołowych TIKKA R+ i TIKKA RXP. 
Działa z 3 bateriami LR03/AA alkalicznymi, NiMH lub litowymi.

Wkładanie baterii
Zapoznać się z objaśnieniami na rysunkach.

Parametry latarki w zależności od typu baterii
Tryb REACTIVE LIGHTING nie działa przy zasilaniu latarki bateriami. 
Baterie alkaliczne: identyczny czas świecenia i 60% mocy światła w stosunku do wartości 
podanych dla trybu stałego z akumulatorem. 
Baterie NiMH: 1,5 raza większa moc światła i czas świecenia niż z bateriami alkalicznymi. 
Baterie litowe: 2 razy większa moc światła i czas świecenia niż z bateriami alkalicznymi.

Informacje ogólne o latarkach i akumulatorach Petzl
A. Środki ostrożności dla baterii i akumulatorów
UWAGA! NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO: ryzyko eksplozji i poparzeń.
- Należy bezwzględnie przestrzegać biegunowości baterii wg schematu umieszczonego na 
pudełku. 
Jeśli bateria jest odwrotnie założona (dwa bieguny + lub dwa bieguny - i jest kontakt miedzy 
nimi) powstaje w niej reakcja chemiczna, w wyniku której w ciągu kilku minut bateria może 
„wylać” emitując wybuchowe gazy i silnie korodującą ciecz. 
Objawy, wskazujące, że jedna lub więcej baterii jest źle założonych (po włożeniu nowych 
baterii) - to słaby poziom oświetlenia. 
W razie wątpliwości należy natychmiast wyłączyć latarkę czołową i sprawdzić biegunowość 
baterii. 
W przypadku gdy „wyciek” miał już miejsce należy chronić oczy. Otworzyć pojemnik na baterie, 
wcześniej owijając go szmatką - by uniknąć ewentualnego opryskania cieczą. 
W razie kontaktu ciała z żrącą substancją z baterii, należy natychmiast przemyć czystą wodą 
i skontaktować się bezzwłocznie z lekarzem. 
- Nie mieszać baterii różnych producentów. 
- Nie mieszać baterii starych z nowymi. 
- Podczas długiego przechowywania latarki czołowej wyciągnąć z niej baterie. 
- Nie ładować baterii alkalicznych, nie są do tego przeznaczone. 
- Nie doprowadzać do zwarcia, baterie mogą spowodować oparzenia. 
- Nie otwierać baterii. 
- Nie wrzucać baterii do ognia. 
- Pozostawiać poza zasięgiem dzieci.

B. Ostrzeżenia

C. Czyszczenie, suszenie
W razie użycia w wilgotnym środowisku - wyciągnąć pojemnik z latarki, wyjąć baterie 
i wysuszyć.

D. Przechowywanie/transport

E. Ochrona środowiska
Baterie należy wyrzucić do odpowiednich pojemników do recyklingu.

F. Modyfikacje/naprawy
Modyfikacje lub naprawy, wykonywane poza fabrykami Petzl, są zabronione. Nie dotyczy to 
części zamiennych.

G. Pytania/kontakt

Odpowiedzialność
Petzl nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za wszelkie konsekwencje, bezpośrednie czy pośrednie 
oraz jakiekolwiek szkody, zaistniałe w związku z użytkowaniem jego produktów.

SI
Baterijski sklop, skladen s TIKKA R+ in TIKKA RXP svetilkami. 
Deluje na 3 LR3 / AAA baterije (alkalne, NiMH ali Li).

Namestitev baterij
Upoštevajte navodila, prikazana na risbah.

Zmogljivosti svetilke glede na tip baterij:
- REACTIVE LIGHTING način ne deluje z LR03 / AAA baterijami; 
- alkalne baterije: enak čas delovanja baterij s 60 % močjo v primerjavi z ocenami v statičnem 
načinu z baterijo za večkratno polnjenje; 
- NiMH baterije: 1,5-krat daljši čas delovanja baterij in večja moč kot z alkalnimi baterijami; 
- litijeve baterije: 2-krat daljši čas delovanja baterij in večja moč kot z alkalnimi baterijami.

Splošne informacije o Petzlovih svetilkah in baterijah
A. Varnostna opozorila za baterije (standardne in za večkratno polnjenje)
POZOR-NEVARNO: nevarnost eksplozije in opeklin.
- Baterije morajo biti vstavljene pravilno glede na polariteto, ki je označena na ohišju za baterije. 
Če je ena od baterij nameščena narobe (dva + pola ali dva - pola v kontaktu drug z drugim), 
se v nekaj minutah sproži kemijska reakcija, pri kateri se sproščajo eksplozivni plini in izjemno 
korozivna tekočina. 
Pokazatelj: svetilka z novimi baterijami sveti s šibko svetlobo, če je ena ali več baterij narobe 
nameščenih. 
Če niste prepričani v pravilno delovanje svetilke, jo takoj izklopite in preverite polariteto baterij. 
V primeru, da je prišlo do izlitja, zaščitite oči. Da se izognete stiku z izlito tekočino, ohišje za 
baterije pred odpiranjem pokrijte s krpo. 
Če pridete v stik s tekočino iz baterij, prizadeto območje takoj sperite s čisto vodo in 
nemudoma poiščite zdravniško pomoč. 
- Ne uporabljajte skupaj baterij različnih proizvajalcev. 
- Ne uporabljajte skupaj novih in rabljenih baterij. 
- Iz svetilke, ki je dalj časa ne boste uporabljali, odstranite baterije. 
- Ne polnite baterij za enkratno uporabo. 
- Izogibajte se kratkim stikom, ker lahko povzročijo opekline. 
- Baterij ne poskušajte odpirati ali razstaviti. 
- Rabljenih baterij ne mečite v ogenj. 
- Baterije shranjujte izven dosega otrok.

B. Varnostni ukrepi za svetilko

C. Čiščenje, sušenje
Če jo uporabljate v vlažnem okolju, odstranite ohišje za baterije iz svetilke, odstranite baterije in 
pustite ohišje odprto, da se posuši.

D. Shranjevanje/transport

E. Varstvo okolja
Baterije zavrzite v ustrezen zabojnik za recikliranje (npr. v posebne smetnjake za ta namen).

F. Priredbe/popravila
Izven Petzlovih delavnic so prepovedana. Izjema so rezervni deli.

G. Vprašanja/kontakt

Odgovornost
Petzl ne odgovarja za neposredne, posredne ali naključne posledice ali kakršno koli drugo 
škodo, ki bi nastala z uporabo tega izdelka.

HU
Elemtartó USB csatlakozónyílással, TIKKA R+ és TIKKA RXP lámpákhoz. 
3 darab LR03 alkáli, NiMH, vagy lítiumos elemmel működik.

Elemcsere
Kövesse az ábrán látható utasításokat.

A lámpa teljesítménye az elem típusának függvényében:
A REACTIVE LIGHTING üzemmódban a lámpa nem működik elemekkel. 
Alkáli elemek: azonos üzemidő és 60 % fényerő a statikus üzemódhoz képest, az elemekkel 
megadott érték százalékában. 
NiMH elemekkel: 1,5 -ször hosszab üzemidő és fényerő, mint alkáli elemekkel. 
Lítiumionos elemekkel: 2 -ször hosszab üzemidő és fényerő, mint alkáli elemekkel.

Általános információk a Petzl lámpákkal és 
akkumulátorokkal kapcsolatban
A. Elemekkel és tölthető akkumulátorokkal kapcsolatos óvintézkedések
VIGYÁZAT, VESZÉLY: tűz- és robbanásveszély.
- Fokozottan ügyeljen az elemek helyes polaritására, kövesse az elemtartón látható ábra 
útmutatását. 
Ha az egyik elem fordítva van behelyezve (két + vagy két - pólus érintkezik), annak belsejében 
percek alatt olyan kémiai reakció játszódik le, melynek során robbanásveszélyes gázok és 
maró anyagok szabadulnak fel. 
Ennek jele: új elemek esetén is gyenge fényerő jelzi, hogy egy vagy több elem fordítva van 
behelyezve. 
Ha kétsége merül fel az elemek polaritását illetően, azonnal kapcsolja ki a lámpát és ellenőrizze 
az elemek polaritását. 
Ha a reakció már megkezdődött, óvja szemét a sérüléstől. Kinyitás előtt tekerje körül egy 
ronggyal az elemtartót, hogy a folyadék ne érintkezzen a bőrével. 
Ha az elemből kilépő folyadék a bőrrel érintkezett, azonnal öblítse le bő tiszta vízzel, és 
forduljon orvoshoz. 
- Ne használjon különböző márkájú elemeket vegyesen. 
- Ne használjon új és használt elemeket vegyesen. 
- Hosszantartó tárolás idejére vegye ki az elemeket az elemtartóból. 
- A nem tölthető elemeket ne próbálja meg feltölteni. 
- Az elemeket ne zárja rövidre, mert az égési sérüléseket okozhat. 
- Ne próbálja az elemeket felnyitni. 
- Ne dobja a használt elemeket a tűzbe. 
- Az elemeket gyermekektől tartsa elzárva.

B. A lámpával kapcsolatos óvintézkedések

C. Tisztítás, szárítás
Nedves környezetben való használat után vegye ki a lámpából az elemtartót és nyitott 
állapotban szárítsa ki.

D. Tárolás/szállítás

E. Környezetvédelem
Az elemeket az erre a célra rendszeresített hulladékgyűjtőkbe dobja.

F. Módosítások/javítás
Tilos a terméknek a Petzl szakszervizen kívül elvégzett bármilyen módosítása vagy javítása 
kivéve a pótalkatrészek cseréjét.

G. Kérdések/kapcsolat

Felelősség
A Petzl nem vállal felelősséget semmiféle olyan káreseményért, amely a termék használatának 
közvetlen, közvetett, véletlenszerű vagy egyéb következménye.
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RU
Контейнер для батареек, совместим с фонарями TIKKA R+ и TIKKA RXP. 
Работает на батарейках 3 LR03 / AAA (щелочные, NiMH, или Li).

Установка батареек
Следуйте инструкциям на рисунке.

Производительность фонаря в зависимости от типа 
батареек:
Технология REACTIVE LIGHTING не работает с батарейками LR03 / AAA. 
Щелочные батарейки: одинаковое время работы и 60 % мощности, по сравнению с 
постоянным режимом при использовании аккумулятора. 
NiMH батарейки: в 1.5 раза дольше время работы и мощность, по сравнению со 
щелочными батарейками. 
Литиевые батарейки: в 2 раза дольше время работы и мощность, по сравнению со 
щелочными батарейками.

Общая информация по фонарям и аккумуляторам Petzl
А. Меры предосторожности (аккумуляторы и щелочные батарейки)
ВНИМАНИЕ, ОПАСНОСТЬ! Риск взрыва и возгорания.
- При установке батареек следует строго соблюдать полярность. Схема установки 
батареек изображена на блоке питания. 
Если батарейки установлены с нарушением полярности (два контакта «+» или два 
контакта «-» соединены вместе), то в результате возникающей химической реакции в 
течении нескольких минут образуются взрывоопасные газы и химически агрессивная 
жидкость. 
Индикатор: слабый уровень свечения индикатора при установленных новых батарейках 
свидетельствует о том, что полярность одной или нескольких батареек перепутана. 
Если Вы сомневаетесь, немедленно выключите фонарь и проверьте полярность. 
При обнаружении утечек в первую очередь следует подумать о защите глаз. Прежде чем 
открывать блок питания, накройте его тряпкой, чтобы избежать контакта с опасными 
веществами. 
В случае контакта с жидкостью из батареек немедленно промойте поражённое место 
чистой водой и сразу же обратитесь к врачу. 
- Не используйте батарейки разных производителей друг с другом. 
- Не используйте новые и использованные батарейки одновременно. 
- При длительном хранении фонаря, из него следует вынуть батарейки. 
- Не перезаряжайте батарейки. 
- Не допускайте короткого замыкания батареек, так как это может привести к 
возгоранию. 
- Не пытайтесь вскрыть или разобрать батарейки. 
- Не бросайте использованные батарейки в огонь. 
- Храните батарейки в недоступном для детей месте.
B. Налобный фонарь. Меры безопасности
C. Очистка, сушка
После использования во влажных условиях снимите контейнер с фонаря, достаньте 
батарейки и высушите.
D. Хранение/транспортировка
E. Защита окружающей среды
Правильно утилизируйте батарейки (Сдавайте на переработку, используйте 
специальные контейнеры для сбора батареек).
F. Модификация/ремонт
Ремонт и модификация запрещены вне заводов Petzl, кроме замены запасных частей.
G. Вопросы/контакты

Ответственность
Petzl не отвечает за последствия прямого, косвенного или другого ущерба наступившего 
в следствии неправильного использования своих изделий.

BG
Бокс за батерии, съвместим с челни лампи TIKKA R+ и TIKKA RXP. 
Функционира с 3 алкални батерии LR03, NiMH, или Li.

Поставяне на батериите
Следвайте указанията, посочени на рисунките.

Технически параметри на челната лампа в зависимост от 
батериите:
Челната лампа не можа да работи с обикновени батерии в режим REACTIVE LIGHTING. 
Алкални батерии: времето за работа е 60 % от времето с акумулаторната батерия в 
режим с фиксирана светлина. 
Батерии NiMH: времето за работа и мощността са 1,5 пъти по-големи в сравнение с 
алкалните батерии. 
Батерии Li: времето за работа и мощността са 2 пъти по-големи в сравнение с алкалните 
батерии.

Общи условия за лампите и батериите Petzl
А. Предупреждения при използване на обикновени и презареждащи се 
батерии
ВНИМАНИЕ, ОПАСНО, риск от експлозия или изгаряне.
- Спазвайте задължително ориентация на полюсите, посочена върху кутията. 
Ако някоя батерия е сложена обратно (в контакт са два полюса + или два -), след няколко 
минути във вътрешността й започва да протича химична реакция с изпускане на 
взривоопасен газ и изключително корозивна течност. 
Признак: слабо осветление с нови батерии означава, че една или няколко батерии са 
сложени с полюси в обратна посока. 
При съмнение, изгасете незабавно лампата и проверете ориентацията на полюсите. 
В случай че батерията вече е протекла, защитете очите си. Отворете кутията за батерии, 
след като я покриете с парцал, за да избегнете всякакво изтичане. 
В случай на контакт с протеклата от батериите течност, изплакнете незабавно с чиста 
вода и спешно се консултирайте с лекар. 
- Не комбинирайте батерии от различни марки. 
- Не комбинирайте нови батерии с употребявани. 
- При продължително съхранение изваждайте батериите. 
- Не зареждайте обикновени батерии, които не са предназначени да бъдат зареждани. 
- Не предизвиквайте късо съединение, това може да причини изгаряния. 
- Не се опитвайте да отваряте батериите. 
- Не изгаряйте използваните батерии. 
- Не оставяйте батериите на достъпно за деца място.
B. Предпазни мерки за челната лампа
C. Почистване, изсушаване
След употреба във влажна среда извадете бокса с батерии от челната лампа, извадете 
батериите и оставете бокса отворен да изсъхне.
D. Съхранение/транспорт
E. Опазване на околната среда
Изхвърляйте батериите в предвидените за целта контейнери за рециклиране.
F. Модификации/ремонти
Забранени са извън сервизите на Petzl с изключение на подмяна на резервни части.
G. Въпроси/контакти

Отговорност
Petzl не носи отговорност за преки, косвени, случайни или от какъвто и да било характер 
щети, настъпили в резултат от използуването на този продукт.

JP
TIKKA R+、TIKKA RXP 用電池ケース。 
単４電池（アルカリ、ニッケル水素、リチウム）３本を入れて使用でき
ます。
電池のセット
図に従って取り付けてください。
電池の種類と照射性能
乾電池では、REACTIVE LIGHTING モードは機能しません。 
アルカリ電池： リチャージャブルバッテリーを CONSTANT LIGHTING 
モードで使用した場合と比較して、照射時間は変わらず、照射力は 60% 
になります（使用状況によって変わります）。 
ニッケル水素電池： 照射時間、照射力ともにアルカリ電池の1.5倍にな
ります（使用状況によって変わります）。 
リチウム電池： 照射時間、照射力ともにアルカリ電池の2倍になります（
使用状況によって変わります）。
ペツル製ランプと電池に関する一般注意事項
A. 電池に関する注意事項
警告、危険：電池の破裂、やけどの危険
- 電池は、バッテリーケースに示された図に従って正しい電極の向きに
挿入してください 
ひとつの電池が間違った向きで入っている場合、電池の内部で化学反
応が起きます。数分間のうちに電池から可燃性のガスや腐食性のきわ
めて高い液体が漏れ出すことがあります。 
注意：新しい電池を使用していても光が弱い場合、電池の配列が不適
切であることが考えられます。 
この場合、ヘッドランプのスイッチをすぐに切り、電池の配列を確かめ
てください。 
バッテリーケースを開ける際には、すでに液漏れしている場合や、開
けた時に液漏れすることがあるので目を保護してください。漏れた液
体に触れないように、開ける前にバッテリーケースを布等で包むよう
にしてください。 
電池から漏れた液体に触った場合は、即座に触れた部分を流水で洗
い、医師の診断を受けてください。 
- メーカーの違う電池を混ぜて使用しないでください 
- 古い電池と新しい電池を混ぜて使用しないでください 
- 長期間保管する場合は電池を取り外して保管してください 
- リチャージャブルバッテリー（充電式電池）以外は充電しないでくだ
さい 
- 電池をショートさせるとやけどをする危険性があります 
- 分解しないでください 
- 使用後の電池を火の中に入れないでください 
- 電池は子供の手の届かない場所に保管してください
B. ランプに関する注意事項
C. クリーニング、乾燥
湿気の多い環境で使用した後は、バッテリーケースをランプから取り外
し、中の電池を取り外してケースを開いた状態で乾燥させてください。
D. 保管 / 持ち運び
E. 環境への配慮
電池はリサイクルされるよう適切な方法で廃棄してください（例：電池
回収ボックス）。
F. 改造、修理
ペツルの施設外での製品の改造および修理を禁じます（パーツ交換
は除く）。
G. 問い合わせ
責任
ペツル及びペツル総輸入販売元である株式会社アルテリアは、製品の
使用から生じた直接的、間接的、偶発的結果またはその他のいかなる
損害に対し、一切の責任を負いかねます。

CN
電池盒，配合TIKKA R+和TIKKA RXP頭燈。 
使用3節LR03/AAA電池(鹼性，NiMH或Li電池)。

安裝電池
根據圖示操作。

頭燈性能根據電池類型:
REACTIVE LIGHTING感應照明模式不能在LR03/AAA電池
下工作。 
鹼性電池：相當于充電電池60%的電量下在固定模式下的性
能。 
NiMH電池：比鹼性電池高1.5倍的電量和性能。 
鋰電池：比鹼性電池高2倍的電量和性能。

Petzl頭燈，電池通用信息
A.電池注意(標準和充電)

爆炸及燃燒等危險警告。
- 電池必須依照電池盒上圖示的電極位置正確安裝。 
如果有一顆電池位置裝反(兩顆正極或兩顆負極互相接觸)，在幾
分鐘之內化學反應會釋放爆炸性氣體及強力腐蝕性液體。 
電量指示燈：如果電池是新的而燈光的亮度是很弱的話即表示
有一顆或多顆電池的電極錯誤放置。 
如有疑問，立即關閉頭燈然後檢查電極是否有錯誤放置。 
如果電池已經發生漏液，您需要備有眼睛保護措施。用抹布覆
蓋電池盒以防止與洩漏物體接觸。 
如接觸到電池洩漏的液體，應立即用清水沖洗接觸點并使用藥
物處理。 
- 不要使用混合品牌的電池。 
- 不能混合使用新舊電池。 
- 如要長期存放，把電池移除。 
- 不可對非充電電池充電。 
- 不可使電池短路，這樣會導致起火。 
- 不要嘗試打開或拆卸電池。 
- 不可把用過的電池放在火裡燒。 
- 將電池放在小孩不能接觸到的地方。
B. 頭燈注意事項

C. 清潔，乾燥

如果在潮濕環境下使用后，將電池盒取下，打開晾乾。
D. 儲存/運輸

E. 環境保護

將電池通過可回收的途徑丟(例如，專門用於回收的垃圾桶中)。
F. 改造/維修

除Petzl工廠外，嚴禁對產品自行改裝和維修，更換配件除外。
G. 問題與聯繫

責任
Petzl對於直接，間接或意外所造成的後果，或使用其產品所造
成的任何類型的傷害不承担任何責任。

TH
กล่องบรรจุแบตเตอรี่สำ�หรับใช้กับไฟฉายคาดศีรษะ รุ่น TIKKA R+ และ TIKKA RXP 
สามารถใช้ได้กับถ่าน 3 LR03 / AAA (alkaline, NiMH, หรือ Li)

การใส่แบตเตอรี่
ทำ�ตามขั้นตอนที่แสดงในภาพอธิบาย

การทำ�งานของไฟฉายตามชนิดของแบตเตอรี่:
ไฟฉายระบบ REACTIVE LIGHTING ไม่สามารถใช้งานกับถ่านชนิด LR03 / AAA ได ้
ถ่านไฟฉาย Alkaline: ถ่านไฟที่มีอายุการใช้งานแบบเดียวกันที่ให้พลังงาน 60% โดย
เทียบเคียงจากค่าในโหมดคงที่กับแบตเตอรี่แบบชาร์จใหม่ได ้
แบตเตอรี่NiMH: มีประสิทธิภาพมากกว่า1.5 เท่าทั้งอายุการใช้งานและให้พลังงานเมื่อ
เปรียบเทียบกับแบตเตอรี่อัลคาไลน ์
Li แบตเตอรี่: มีประสิทธิภาพเป็น2 เท่าทั้งอายุการใช้งานและการให้พลังงานเมื่อเปรียบ
เทียบกับแบตเตอรี่อัลคาไลน์

ข้อมูลทั่วไปเกี่ยวกับไฟฉายคาดศีรษะ Petzl และ แบตเตอรี่
A. ข้อควรระวังเกี่ยวกับแบตเตอรี่ (ทั้งแบบธรรมดา และ แบบชาร์จได้ใหม่)

ข้อระวังอันตราย, ความเสี่ยงของการระเบิดและการเผาไหม้
- แบตเตอรี่จะต้องใส่ให้ตรงตามขั้วที่กำ�หนดไว้ในแผนภูมิแสดงตำ�แหน่งบนกล่องใส่
แบตเตอรี่ 
ถ้าแบตเตอรี่ถูกสลับทิศทาง (2ขั้ว + หรือ2 ขั้ว - ติดกัน), ปฏิกิริยาทางเคมีจะถูกผลิต
ออกมาในเวลาสั้นซึ่งจะทำ�ให้เกิดการปล่อยแก๊สหรือของเหลวที่เข้มข้นออกมา 
ตัวบ่งชี้: ในระดับกำ�ลังแสงที่อ่อนเมื่อใช้แบตเตอรี่ใหม่สามารถบ่งบอกได้ว่าแบตเตอรี่ที่
ขั้วหนึ่งหรือมากกว่าถูกสลับไปในทางตรงข้าม 
ในกรณีที่มีข้อสงสัย ให้ปิดไฟฉายทันทีและตรวจเช็คที่ขั้ว 
ปกป้องดวงตาของคุณในกรณีมีการรั่วไหลของของเหลวเกิดขึ้น ห่อหุ้มกล่องแบตเตอรี่
ด้วยผ้าก่อนเปิดมันเพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสสิ่งที่รั่วไหลจากแบตเตอรี ่
ในกรณีที่ถูกสัมผัสกับของเหลวที่ถูกปล่อยออกมาจากแบตเตอรี่ ให้ล้างบริเวณนั้นด้วย
น้ำ�สะอาดทันทีและไปพบแพทย์เพื่อทำ�การรักษา 
- ห้ามใช้แบตเตอรี่ต่างยี่ห้อกัน 
- ห้ามใช้แบตเตอรี่ใหม่ผสมกับแบตเตอรี่เก่า 
- ถอดแบตเตอรี่ออกจากไฟฉายในกรณีที่ต้องเก็บไว้เป็นเวลานานโดยไม่ใช้งาน 
- ห้ามอัดประจุไฟกับถ่านชนิด ห้ามอัดประจุไฟ (non-rechargeable) 
- ห้ามทำ�ให้เกิดการลัดวงจรแบตเตอรี่เพราะอาจทำ�ให้เกิดการลุกไหม้ได ้
- อย่าพยายามแกะหรือเปิดถ่านแบตเตอรี ่
- ห้ามโยนแบตเตอรี่ที่ใช้แล้วเข้ากองไฟ 
- เก็บแบตเตอรี่ให้พ้นจากมือเด็ก

B. ข้อควรระวังเกี่ยวกับการใช้ไฟฉาย

C. การทำ�ความสะอาด, ทำ�ให้แห้ง

ถ้าเคยใช้ในสภาพแวดล้อมที่เปียกชื้น, ให้นำ�กล่องบรรจุแบตเตอรี่ออกจากไฟฉาย,ถอด
แบตเตอรี่ออก,และเปิดฝาครอบกล่องทิ้งไว้ให้แห้ง

D. การเก็บรักษา/การขนส่ง

E. การรักษาสภาพสิ่งแวดล้อม

กำ�จัดแบตเตอรี่โดยวิธีรีไซเคิลที่เหมาะสม (เช่น ใส่ในถังขยะที่จัดเตรียมไว้โดยเฉพาะ)

F. การเปลี่ยนแปลง/การซ่อมแซม

ห้ามเปลี่ยนแปลงอุปกรณ์ใดๆภายนอกโรงงานผลิตของ Petzl, เว้นแต่ชิ้นส่วนที่สามารถ
เปลี่ยนได้

G. คำ�ถาม/ติดต่อ

ความรับผิดชอบ
Petzl ไม่ต้องรับผิดชอบต่อผลที่เกิดขึ้นทั้งทางตรง ทางอ้อม หรืออุบัติเหตุ หรือจาก
ความเสียหายใด ๆ ที่เกิดขึ้นจากการตก หรือผลจากการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้
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